## CHAPTER 129.

## AN ACT TO REMIT CERTAIN PAYMENTS ON A TRACT OF LAND OCCUPIED FOR CEMETERY PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, Subdivision number five (5) of section thirtysix (36), in town one hundred and thirty-three (133) of range Remission forty-three, of the State land survey, being twelve and fifty- certain pay-two one-hundredths (12 52-100) acres of government lot five etcry land. (5) of said section, town, and range, the same having been occupied for cemetery purposes prior to said survey, was purchased October twenty fifth (25th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-three (1873), by the Oak Grove Cemetery Association of Fergus Falls, and it appearing by the records of the State land office that said association has paid thereon the sum [of] one hundred and thirty-six and eighty onehundredths dollars (\$136.80), being the full amount of the appraisal value thereof, with interest on all deferred payments to this time, and that said appraisal price was higher than the price at which surrounding lands of [a] similar acter were appraised and sold ; now, therefore,

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. Payment is hereby remitted to said cemetery association for the balance of the purchase money and interest remaining unpaid on subdivision number five (5) of section thirty-six (36), in town one hundred and thirty-three (133) of range forty-three (43), and the State land commissioner is hereby directed to issue and deliver to said association a patent for said land.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and when not to SEC. 2. take offect. after its passage.

Approved February 15, 1877.

225